grass or soil not contained within a paver or other structure. 

f. Off–Street Loading Zone. Off–street loading spaces shall be at 
least twelve (12') feet in width, and shall be at least fifty (50') feet 
in length, have a vertical clearance of at least fourteen (14') feet, 
and have an area of not less than one thousand three hundred 
(1,300) square feet including access and maneuvering space, 
available exclusively for loading and unloading of goods and 
materials from one vehicle.  

g. Plantings. Plantings shall include species that are native or 
adapted to the region. Plants on the Massachusetts Prohibited